


[bookmark: _heading=h.a9qhqvyznr9x]Omeka Accessibility Conformance Report
[bookmark: _heading=h.3rdcrjn]International Edition
(Based on VPAT® Version 2.5Rev)
[bookmark: _heading=h.26in1rg]Name of Product/Version: Omeka S v4
[bookmark: _heading=h.lnxbz9]Report Date: December 2025
Product Description: A web-publishing platform for cultural heritage content
[bookmark: _heading=h.35nkun2]Contact Information: outreach@omeka.org
[bookmark: _heading=h.1ksv4uv]Notes: This report is for Omeka S v4. It replaces reports for Omeka S v1+, although those reports are still valid for those versions.
[bookmark: _heading=h.c58dg81u6x17]This VPAT applies to the admin dashboard of Omeka S and themes produced by Digital Scholar. Please note that installations of Omeka S which have been customized or which are using non-Digital Scholar themes may lack some or all of these options.
[bookmark: _heading=h.uze3lch3b0c5]For the purposes of this report, “Web” refers to front-end content created using Omeka S, including sites, and “Authoring Tool” refers to the Omeka S admin-side installation interface.
[bookmark: _heading=h.r9drrm4zbd4l]To track progress of ongoing developments or report an accessibility issue, refer to the Omeka S repository and respective theme repositories on GitHub.
[bookmark: _heading=h.44sinio]Evaluation Methods Used: Testing is based on general product knowledge and evaluation using TPGi's Colour Contrast Analyser, JAWS, NVDA, VoiceOver, TalkBack, and the following extensions for Chrome: Accessibility Insights for Web, WebAIM’s WAVE, and axe DevTools.
[bookmark: _heading=h.2jxsxqh]Applicable Standards/Guidelines
This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:
	[bookmark: _heading=h.z337ya]Standard/Guideline
	[bookmark: _heading=h.3j2qqm3]Included In Report

	Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0
	Level A (Yes)
Level AA (Yes)
Level AAA (Yes)

	Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1
	Level A (Yes)
Level AA (Yes)
Level AAA (Yes)

	Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.2
	Level A (Yes)
Level AA (Yes)
Level AAA (Yes)

	Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected January 22, 2018
	(Yes)

	EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements for ICT products and services - V3.1.1 (2019-11) AND EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements for ICT products and services - V3.2.1 (2021-03)
	(Yes)


[bookmark: _heading=h.1y810tw]Terms
The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:
· Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
· Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
· Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
· Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product.
· Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can only be used in WCAG Level AAA criteria.
[bookmark: _heading=h.4i7ojhp]WCAG 2.x Report
Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with:
· EN 301 549:
· Clause 9 - Web
· Clauses 10.1-10.4 of Clause 10 - Non-Web documents
· Clauses 11.1-11.4 and 11.8.2 of Clause 11 - Software
· Clauses 12.1.2 and 12.2.4 of Clause 12 - Documentation and support services
· Revised Section 508:
· Chapter 5 - 501.1 Scope and 504.2 Content Creation or Editing
· Chapter 6 - 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation
Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.1 Conformance Requirements.
[bookmark: _heading=h.2xcytpi]
Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A
Notes: The conformance to certain criteria is outside the scope of Omeka remediations due to third party integrations; specific criteria impacted by these third party integrations are noted below.
	Criteria
	Conformance Level
	Remarks and Explanations

	1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.1.1.1 (Web)
· 10.1.1.1 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.1.1.1.2 (Closed Functionality Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Partially Supports

Authoring Tool: Partially Supports
	Web: We are aware of some interface components in Lively and Freedom that are improperly labeled or missing labels/accessible names; remediation is underway. 

Authoring Tool: We are aware of some input and select elements that are improperly labeled or missing labels/accessible names; remediation is underway.

	1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.1.2.1 (Web)
· 10.1.2.1 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.2.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.1.2.1.2.1 and 11.1.2.1.2.2 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Partially Supports

Authoring Tool: Not Applicable
	Web: Dependent on user to create accessible content.

Authoring Tool: No content to which criterion applies.

	1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.1.2.2 (Web)
· 10.1.2.2 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.1.2.2 (Closed Software) 
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software) 
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Partially Supports

Authoring Tool: Not Applicable
	Web: Dependent on user to create accessible
content.

Authoring Tool: No content to which criterion applies.

	1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.1.2.3 (Web)
· 10.1.2.3 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.1.2.3.2 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software) 
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Partially Supports

Authoring Tool: Not Applicable
	Web: Dependent on user to create accessible
content.

Authoring Tool: No content to which criterion applies.

	1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.1.3.1 (Web)
· 10.1.3.1 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.1.3.1.2 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Partially Supports

Authoring Tool: Partially Supports
	Web: We are aware of some interface components in Lively and Freedom that are  improperly labeled or missing labels/accessible names. Freedom also has some improper uses of ARIA grouping roles. Under remediation.

Authoring Tool: We are aware of some input and select elements that are improperly labeled or missing labels/accessible names in addition to missing grouping treatments on the containers of related form controls. There are also some missing landmark roles, particularly in sidebar regions, as well as duplicate landmarks that necessitate improvements in labeling. Under remediation.

	1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.1.3.2 (Web)
· 10.1.3.2 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.1.3.2.2 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports

Authoring Tool: Partially Supports
	Authoring Tool: Illogical reading sequence of sidebars and repeated page actions buttons with respect to forms in main content as visual order does not currently coincide with DOM order. Under remediation.

	1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.1.3.3 (Web)
· 10.1.3.3 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.3.3 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.1.3.3 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports

Authoring Tool: Supports
	

	1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.1.4.1 (Web)
· 10.1.4.1 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.1.4.1 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Partially Supports

Authoring Tool: Partially Supports
	Web: Color alone is often used to distinguish link text. Link text does not have enough of a contrast with surrounding body text and is often missing other distinguishing styling, such as underlines, to emphasize the presence of links.

Authoring Tool: Color alone is used to distinguish link text. Link text does not have enough of a contrast with surrounding body text and is missing other distinguishing styling, such as underlines, to emphasize the presence of links.

	1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.1.4.2 (Web)
· 10.1.4.2 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.4.2 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.1.4.2 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Not Applicable

Authoring Tool: Not Applicable
	No auto-play audio or ability to implement.

	2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.2.1.1 (Web)
· 10.2.1.1 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.2.1.1.2 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Partially Supports

Authoring Tool: Partially Supports
	Web: Tooltips in Freedom and Lively, such as within the advanced search form, cannot be interacted with via keyboard. In Foundation, links in the menu with child items cannot be activated via keyboard. Attempted selection via keyboard opens child link submenus.

Omeka S uses a third party for IIIF image block viewers. Controls on these image blocks are coded as images and are not keyboard accessible. Screen readers can force focus, but they still cannot be interacted with.

Authoring Tool: Some settings, such as the site navigation arrangement, utilize a drag-and-drop pattern that cannot currently be interacted with via keyboard, and, at this time, no alternative mode of operation has been implemented. UI components on the theme selection page cannot receive keyboard focus. Listed properties within the filter properties sidebar are also unfocusable.

	2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.2.1.2 (Web)
· 10.2.1.2 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.1.2 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.2.1.2 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports

Authoring Tool: Supports
	

	2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.2.1.4 (Web)
· 10.2.1.4 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.2.1.4.2 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Not Applicable

Authoring Tool: Not Applicable
	Character key shortcuts are not implemented in any part of functionality.

	2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.2.2.1 (Web)
· 10.2.2.1 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.2.2.1 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Not Applicable

Authoring Tool: Not Applicable
	There are no set time limits.

	2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.2.2.2 (Web)
· 10.2.2.2 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.2.2.2 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Not Applicable

Authoring Tool: Not Applicable
	No content to which criterion applies.

	2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.2.3.1 (Web)
· 10.2.3.1 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.2.3.1 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Not Applicable

Authoring Tool: Not Applicable
	Web: It is possible that users may create content with flashes as media added to items or embedded iframes.

Authoring Tool: No content to which criterion applies.

	2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.2.4.1 (Web)
· 10.2.4.1 (Non-web document) – Does not apply
· 11.2.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply
· 11.2.4.1 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs
	Web: Supports

Authoring Tool: Supports
	

	2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.2.4.2 (Web)
· 10.2.4.2 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) - Does not apply
· 11.2.4.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports

Authoring Tool: Supports
	Web: Public facing pages titled according to user input.

Authoring Tool: Editing pages titled according to function.

	2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.2.4.3 (Web)
· 10.2.4.3 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.4.3 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.2.4.3 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Partially Supports

Authoring Tool: Partially Supports
	Web: There are some focus order issues with buttons in Freedom and Lively. Under remediation.

Authoring Tool: Tabbing order from main content to sidebars and within sidebars is not in the correct reading sequence. Repeated page actions buttons are also in illogical focus order with respect to forms in main content. Under remediation.

	2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.2.4.4 (Web)
· 
· 10.2.4.4 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.4.4 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.2.4.4 (Closed Software
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports

Authoring Tool: Partially Supports
	Authoring Tool: Dependent on user to create accessible content.

	2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.2.5.1 (Web)
· 10.2.5.1 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.2.5.1 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Supports

Authoring Tool: Supports
	

	2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.2.5.2 (Web)
· 10.2.5.2 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.5.2 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.2.5.2 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Supports

Authoring Tool: Supports
	

	2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.2.5.3 (Web)
· 10.2.5.3 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.5.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.2.5.3.2 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Partially Supports

Authoring Tool: Partially Supports
	Web: We are aware of some interface components in Lively and Freedom that are improperly labeled or missing labels/accessible names; remediation is underway. 

Authoring Tool: We are aware of some input and select elements that are improperly labeled or missing labels/accessible names; remediation is underway.

	2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.2.5.4 (Web)
· 10.2.5.4 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.5.4 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.2.5.4 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Supports

Authoring Tool: Supports
	

	3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.3.1.1 (Web)
· 10.3.1.1 (Non-web document)
· 11.3.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.3.1.1.2 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports

Authoring Tool: Supports
	Authoring Tool: Language for installation determined in the global settings.

	3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.3.2.1 (Web)
· 10.3.2.1 (Non-web document)
· 11.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.3.2.1 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports

Authoring Tool: Supports
	

	3.2.2 On Input (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.3.2.2 (Web)
· 10.3.2.2 (Non-web document)
· 11.3.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.3.2.2 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports

Authoring Tool: Supports
	

	3.2.6 Consistent Help (Level A 2.2 only)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Partially Supports

Authoring Tool: Supports
	Web: Dependent on user to create accessible content if help mechanisms are provided.

Authoring Tool: A link to support forums is consistently located in the footer.

	3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.3.3.1 (Web)
· 10.3.3.1 (Non-web document)
· 11.3.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.3.3.1.2 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports

Authoring Tool: Supports 
	

	3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.3.3.2 (Web)
· 10.3.3.2 (Non-web document)
· 11.3.3.2 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.3.3.2 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Partially Supports

Authoring Tool: Partially Supports
	Web: We are aware of some interface components in Lively and Freedom that are improperly labeled or missing labels/accessible names; remediation is underway. 

Authoring Tool: We are aware of some input and select elements that are improperly labeled or missing labels/accessible names; remediation is underway.

	3.3.7 Redundant Entry (Level A 2.2 only)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Supports

Authoring Tool: Supports
	

	4.1.1 Parsing (Level A)
Applies to:
WCAG 2.0 and 2.1 – Always answer ‘Supports’
WCAG 2.2 (obsolete and removed) - Does not apply
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.4.1.1 (Web)
· 10.4.1.1 (Non-web document)
· 11.4.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.4.1.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Does not apply
	For WCAG 2.0, 2.1, EN 301 549, and Revised 508 Standards, the September 2023 errata update indicates this criterion is always supported. See the WCAG 2.0 Editorial Errata and the WCAG 2.1 Editorial Errata.

	4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.4.1.2 (Web)
· 10.4.1.2 (Non-web document)
· 11.4.1.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.4.1.2.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Partially Supports

Authoring Tool: Partially Supports
	Web: Certain interface components lack proper role information for exposure of custom control function to assistive technology (i.e. anchor elements functioning as buttons are often missing button role attributes). We are also aware of some interface components in Lively and Freedom that are improperly labeled or missing labels/accessible names; remediation is underway.

Authoring Tool: Certain interface components lack proper role information for exposure of custom control function to assistive technology (i.e. anchor elements functioning as buttons are often missing button role attributes). We are also aware of some input and select elements that are improperly labeled or missing labels/accessible names; remediation is underway.



[bookmark: _heading=h.1ci93xb]Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA
Notes:
	Criteria
	Conformance Level
	Remarks and Explanations

	1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.1.2.4 (Web)
· 10.1.2.4 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.2.4 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.1.2.4 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Not Applicable

Authoring Tool: Not Applicable
	Omeka S does not accommodate live audiovisual materials.

	1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.1.2.5 (Web)
· 10.1.2.5 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.2.5 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.1.2.5 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Partially Supports

Authoring Tool: Not Applicable
	Web: Dependent on user to create accessible content.

	1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.1.3.4 (Web)
· 10.1.3.4 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.3.4 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.1.3.4 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Supports

Authoring Tool: Supports
	

	1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.1.3.5 (Web)
· 10.1.3.5 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.3.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.1.3.5.2 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Supports

Authoring Tool: Supports
	

	1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.1.4.3 (Web)
· 10.1.4.3 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.4.3 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.1.4.3 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Partially Supports

Authoring Tool: Partially Supports
	Web: While contrast is generally exceeding minimum guidelines of 4.5:1 for regular text and 3:1 for large text, contrast needs are not fully met for the following: placeholder text in Center Row, Thanks, Roy, and Foundation, link text on hover in Foundation/Inkwell and Foundation/Sea Foam, and the Subtitle block style across themes.

Authoring Tool: While contrast is generally exceeding minimum guidelines of 4.5:1 for regular text and 3:1 for large text, contrast needs are not fully met for the following: text labels in the mobile user menu and button text within form fields.

	1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.1.4.4 (Web)
· 10.1.4.4 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.4.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.1.4.4.2 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports

Authoring Tool: Partially Supports
	Authoring Tool: When a page involving a sidebar pattern is scaled to at least 200%, sidebars are either dismissed or fill the viewport, depending on user action. However, sidebars that do not provide a close functionality (i.e. Configure resource pages) fill viewports and cannot be dismissed, obscuring main content.

	1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.1.4.5 (Web)
· 10.1.4.5 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.4.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.1.4.5.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Partially Supports

Authoring Tool: Supports
	Web: Dependent on user to create accessible
content.

	1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.1.4.10 (Web)
· 10.1.4.10 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.4.10 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.1.4.10 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Supports

Authoring Tool: Partially Supports
	Authoring Tool: When a page involving a sidebar pattern is scaled to at least 200%, sidebars are either dismissed or fill the viewport, depending on user action. However, sidebars that do not provide a close functionality (i.e. Configure resource pages) fill viewports and cannot be dismissed, obscuring main content.

	1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.1.4.11 (Web)
· 10.1.4.11 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.4.11 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.1.4.11 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Partially Supports

Authoring Tool: Partially Supports
	Web: While contrast is generally exceeding a minimum ratio guideline of 3:1, contrast needs are not fully met for a number of UI components in Center Row, Foundation, Freedom, and Lively.

Authoring Tool: While contrast is generally exceeding a minimum ratio guideline of 3:1, contrast needs are not fully met for UI components in the mobile user menu and selected UI components on the theme selection page.

	1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.1.4.12 (Web)
· 10.1.4.12 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.4.12 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.1.4.12 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Supports

Authoring Tool: Supports
	

	1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.1.4.13 (Web)
· 10.1.4.13 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.4.13 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.1.4.13 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Partially Supports

Authoring Tool: Does Not Support
	Web: In Foundation, expanded child links on menu items remain visible when keyboard focus moves away. Submenu should dismiss upon a change in focus that moves outside of the submenu.

Authoring Tool: Where custom tooltips have been implemented, additional content is not dismissible, hoverable, or persistent. An example of this implementation is the filter properties sidebar, in which the listed properties are also unfocusable.

	2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.2.4.5 (Web)
· 10.2.4.5 (Non-web document) – Does not apply
· 11.2.4.5 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply
· 11.2.4.5 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs
	Web: Supports

Authoring Tool: Supports
	

	2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.2.4.6 (Web)
· 10.2.4.6 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.4.6 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.2.4.6 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Partially Supports

Authoring Tool: Partially Supports
	Web: Site title is missing an <h1> tag on Freedom and Lively. We are aware of some interface components in Lively and Freedom that are improperly labeled or missing labels/accessible names; remediation is underway. 

Authoring Tool: Heading levels are skipped in left-hand navigation. Heading levels are in the process of being adjusted elsewhere for better semantic structuring. We are aware of some input and select elements that are improperly labeled or missing labels/accessible names; remediation is underway.

	2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.2.4.7 (Web)
· 10.2.4.7 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.4.7 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.2.4.7 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Partially Supports

Authoring Tool: Supports
	Web: Seasons, Center Row, Freedom, Lively, and Thanks, Roy override system focus outlines. Currently, these themes utilize thin outlines that fall short of this guidance, and in some cases, have pretty low visibility.

	2.4.11 Focus Not Obscured (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Partially Supports

Authoring Tool: Partially Supports 
	Web: In Foundation, focus moves outside of expanded off-canvas menu to obscured elements in main content area, which should be hidden.

Authoring Tool: When mobile menu is open, focus moves behind. When mobile menu is collapsed, focus moves through menu items preceding the main content.

	2.5.7 Dragging Movements (Level AA 2.2 only)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Supports

Authoring Tool: Partially Supports
	Authoring Tool: Certain patterns employ drag-and-drop gestures, which are not currently fully accessible. Remediation is underway.

	2.5.8 Target Size (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Partially Supports

Authoring Tool: Partially Supports
	Web: There are a few undersized touch targets across Center Row, Cozy, Default, Papers, Thanks, Roy, and The Daily, within advanced resource search forms, specifically regarding expand/collapse toggles.

Authoring Tool: Buttons across authoring tool have undersized touch targets, though the majority are at least 24 x 24 CSS px.

	3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.3.1.2 (Web)
· 10.3.1.2 (Non-web document)
· 11.3.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply
· 11.3.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports

Authoring Tool: Supports
	Web: Language can be set on a by-property
basis.

	3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.3.2.3 (Web)
· 10.3.2.3 (Non-web document) – Does not apply
· 11.3.2.3 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply
· 11.3.2.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs
	Web: Supports

Authoring Tool: Supports
	

	3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.3.2.4 (Web)
· 10.3.2.4 (Non-web document) – Does not apply
· 11.3.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply
· 11.3.2.4 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs
	Web: Supports

Authoring Tool: Supports
	

	3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.3.3.3 (Web)
· 10.3.3.3 (Non-web document)
· 11.3.3.3 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.3.3.3 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Supports

Authoring Tool: Supports
	

	3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.3.3.4 (Web)
· 10.3.3.4 (Non-web document)
· 11.3.3.4 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.3.3.4 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Web: Not Applicable

Authoring Tool: Not Applicable
	No information is collected to which criterion applies. The only personal information Omeka S stores for a user is an email address.

	3.3.8 Accessible Authentication (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Supports

Authoring Tool: Supports
	

	4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.4.1.3 (Web)
· 10.4.1.3 (Non-web document)
· 11.4.1.3 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.4.1.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Does Not Support

Authoring Tool: Does Not Support
	Web: Status updates (i.e. search results text) currently lack roles necessary to properly expose status to assistive technologies.

Authoring Tool: Success and error messages currently lack roles necessary to properly expose status to assistive technologies.



[bookmark: _heading=h.3whwml4]Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA
Notes: We are currently in the process of working toward compliance with Level AAA, but this is a work in progress. The conformance to certain criteria is outside the scope of Omeka remediations due to third party integrations; specific criteria impacted by these third party integrations are noted below.
	Criteria
	Conformance Level
	Remarks and Explanations

	1.2.6 Sign Language (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Partially Supports

Authoring Tool: Not Applicable
	Web: Dependent on user to create accessible
Content.

Authoring Tool: No content to which criterion applies.

	1.2.7 Extended Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Partially Supports

Authoring Tool: Not Applicable
	Web: Dependent on user to create accessible content.

Authoring Tool: No content to which criterion applies.

	1.2.8 Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Partially Supports

Authoring Tool: Not Applicable
	Web: Dependent on user to create accessible content.

Authoring Tool: No content to which criterion applies.

	1.2.9 Audio-only (Live) (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria– Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Not Applicable

Authoring Tool: Not Applicable
	Omeka S does not accommodate live audiovisual materials.

	1.3.6 Identify Purpose (Level AAA 2.1 and 2.2)
EN 301 549 Criteria– Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Supports

Authoring Tool: Partially Supports
	Authoring Tool: Some regions are missing landmark roles, particularly sidebars. Under remediation.

	1.4.6 Contrast (Enhanced) (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Does Not Support

Authoring Tool: Does Not Support
	Current contrast ratios are assessed based on satisfaction of the minimums set forth by AA criterion. In seeking to exceed these, remediation is anticipated.

	1.4.7 Low or No Background Audio (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Partially Supports

Authoring Tool: Not Applicable
	Web: Dependent on user to create accessible content.

Authoring Tool:  No content to which criterion applies.

	1.4.8 Visual Presentation (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Partially Supports

Authoring Tool: Partially Supports
	Omeka S does not currently support color selection. Content width areas are percentage-based, under remediation.

	1.4.9 Images of Text (No Exception) (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Partially Supports

Authoring Tool: Supports
	Web: Dependent on user to create accessible
content.

	2.1.3 Keyboard (No Exception) (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Partially Supports

Authoring Tool: Partially Supports
	Web: Tooltips in Freedom and Lively, such as within the advanced search form, cannot be interacted with via keyboard. In Foundation, links in the menu with child items cannot be activated via keyboard. Attempted selection via keyboard opens child link submenus.

Omeka S uses a third party for IIIF image block viewers. Controls on these image blocks are coded as images and are not keyboard accessible. Screen readers can force focus, but they still cannot be interacted with.

Authoring Tool: Some settings, such as the site navigation arrangement, utilize a drag-and-drop pattern that cannot currently be interacted with via keyboard, and, at this time, no alternative mode of operation has been implemented. UI components on the theme selection page cannot receive keyboard focus. Listed properties within the filter properties sidebar are also unfocusable.

	2.2.3 No Timing (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Not Applicable

Authoring Tool: Not Applicable
	There are no set timeouts.

	2.2.4 Interruptions (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Not Applicable

Authoring Tool: Not Applicable
	There are no interruptions.

	2.2.5 Re-authenticating (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Supports

Authoring Tool: Supports
	

	2.2.6 Timeouts (Level AAA 2.1 and 2.2)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Not Applicable

Authoring Tool: Not Applicable
	There are no set timeouts.

	2.3.2 Three Flashes (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Not Applicable

Authoring Tool: Not Applicable
	Web: It is possible that users may create content with flashes as media added to items or embedded iframes.

Authoring Tool: No content to which criterion applies.

	2.3.3 Animation from Interactions (Level AAA 2.1 and 2.2)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Partially Supports

Authoring Tool: Supports
	Web: Certain themes animate UI components on hover or activation. Namely, components associated with navigation menus may transition via a change in shape, rotation, or directional translation, all following specific user interactions in the following themes: Cozy, Foundation, Freedom, Lively, and Thanks, Roy.

	2.4.8 Location (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Supports

Authoring Tool: Supports
	Location information is consistently made available across themes via breadcrumb navigation, at minimum. Admin-side, current location is indicated within the navigation bar.

	2.4.9 Link Purpose (Link Only) (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Partially Supports

Authoring Tool: Partially Supports
	Web: At times, links with different destinations have the same link text and/or description, such as within resources browse tables.

Authoring Tool: Dependent on user to create accessible content.

	2.4.10 Section Headings (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Partially Supports

Authoring Tool: Partially Supports
	Web: Site title is missing an <h1> tag on Freedom and Lively.

Authoring Tool: Heading levels are skipped in left-hand navigation. Heading levels are in the process of being adjusted elsewhere for better semantic structuring.

	2.4.12 Focus Not Obscured (Enhanced) (Level AAA 2.2 only)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Partially Supports

Authoring Tool: Partially Supports 
	Web: In Foundation, focus moves outside of expanded off-canvas menu to obscured elements in main content area, which should be hidden.

Authoring Tool: When mobile menu is open, focus moves behind. When mobile menu is collapsed, focus moves through menu items preceding the main content.

	2.4.13 Focus Appearance (Level AAA 2.2 only)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Partially Supports

Authoring Tool: Partially Supports
	Web: Seasons, Center Row, Freedom, Lively, and Thanks, Roy override system focus outlines. Currently, these themes utilize thin outlines that fall short of this guidance, and in some cases, have pretty low visibility.

Authoring Tool:  Where custom focus outline indicators appear, they may require adjustment.

	2.5.5 Target Size (Level AAA 2.1 and 2.2)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Does Not Support

Authoring Tool: Does Not Support
	Current target sizes are assessed based on satisfaction of the minimums set forth by AA criterion. In seeking to exceed these, remediation is anticipated.

	2.5.6 Concurrent Input Mechanisms (Level AAA 2.1 and 2.2)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Supports

Authoring Tool: Supports
	

	3.1.3 Unusual Words (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Partially Supports

Authoring Tool: Supports
	Web: Dependent on user to define unusual words or phrases where appropriate.

	3.1.4 Abbreviations (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Partially Supports

Authoring Tool: Supports
	Web: Dependent on user to define abbreviations where appropriate.



	3.1.5 Reading Level (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Partially Supports

Authoring Tool: Partially Supports
	Web: Dependent on user to create accessible content mindful of reading level.

Authoring Tool: Where specialized language is involved, such as properties, definitions are usually included.

	3.1.6 Pronunciation (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Partially Supports

Authoring Tool: Not Applicable
	Web: Dependent on user to add pronunciations where needed.

	3.2.5 Change on Request (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Supports

Authoring Tool: Supports
	

	3.3.5 Help (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Supports

Authoring Tool: Supports
	Helper text consistently available within fields, where appropriate.

	3.3.6 Error Prevention (All) (Level AAA)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Supports

Authoring Tool:  Supports
	Authoring Tool: Inputs that require a value or a required data format are checked for errors upon form submission and can be corrected.

	3.3.9 Accessible Authentication (Enhanced) (Level AAA 2.2 only)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Web: Supports

Authoring Tool: Supports
	



[bookmark: _heading=h.2bn6wsx]Revised Section 508 Report
Notes:
[bookmark: _heading=h.qsh70q]Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC)
Notes:
	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	302.1 Without Vision
	Partially Supports
	System is designed to facilitate work with screen readers and assistive technology; functionality may be limited when working with components requiring drag-and-drop interaction.

	302.2 With Limited Vision
	Partially Supports
	System is designed to facilitate work with screen readers and assistive technology; functionality may be limited when working with components requiring drag-and-drop interaction.

	302.3 Without Perception of Color
	Partially Supports
	Color alone is used to distinguish link text. Link text does not have enough of a contrast with surrounding body text and is missing other distinguishing styling, such as underlines, to emphasize the presence of links.

	302.4 Without Hearing
	Supports
	

	302.5 With Limited Hearing
	Supports
	

	302.6 Without Speech
	Supports
	

	302.7 With Limited Manipulation
	Partially Supports
	Certain patterns employ drag-and-drop gestures, which are not currently fully accessible. Remediation is underway.

	302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength
	Supports
	

	302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities
	Partially Supports
	The administrative dashboard uses features for cognitive accessibility – consistent location of menu items, consistent layout. However, there is not a simple language option for the interface, and some of the terminology of the systems is specialized.


[bookmark: _heading=h.3as4poj]Chapter 4: Hardware
Notes: Not Applicable
[bookmark: _heading=h.1pxezwc]Chapter 5: Software
Notes: The conformance to certain criteria is outside the scope of Omeka remediations due to third party integrations; specific criteria impacted by these third party integrations are noted below.
	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	501.1 Scope – Incorporation of WCAG 2.0 AA
	See WCAG 2.x section
	See information in WCAG 2.x section

	502 Interoperability with Assistive Technology
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	502.2.1 User Control of Accessibility Features
	Supports
	

	502.2.2 No Disruption of Accessibility Features
	Supports
	

	502.3 Accessibility Services
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	502.3.1 Object Information
	Supports
	

	502.3.2 Modification of Object Information
	Supports
	

	502.3.3 Row, Column, and Headers
	Supports
	

	502.3.4 Values
	Supports
	

	502.3.5 Modification of Values
	Partially Supports
	Some settings, such as the site navigation arrangement, utilize an inaccessible drag-and-drop pattern.

	502.3.6 Label Relationships
	Partially Supports
	We are aware of some interface components, including input and select elements that are improperly labeled or missing labels/accessible names; remediation is underway.

	502.3.7 Hierarchical Relationships
	Partially Supports
	Some containers that group components require revised grouping treatments.

	502.3.8 Text
	Supports
	

	502.3.9 Modification of Text
	Supports
	

	502.3.10 List of Actions
	Partially Supports
	We are aware of some interface components, including input and select elements that are improperly labeled or missing labels/accessible names; remediation is underway.

	502.3.11 Actions on Objects
	Partially Supports
	We are working on remediating drag actions and actions impeded by improper labelling.

	502.3.12 Focus Cursor
	Partially Supports
	Some themes override system focus outlines and require improved sizing and contrast. When some menus are expanded, focus moves to outside content that is visually hidden and becomes obscured.

	502.3.13 Modification of Focus Cursor
	Supports
	

	502.3.14 Event Notification
	Partially Supports
	Status messages, including success and error messages currently lack roles necessary to properly expose status to assistive technologies.

	502.4 Platform Accessibility Features
	Partially Supports
	Dependent on user to create accessible content in terms of audiovisual supports.

	503 Applications
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	503.2 User Preferences
	Supports
	

	503.3 Alternative User Interfaces
	Not Applicable
	No alternative user interface provided.

	503.4 User Controls for Captions and Audio Description
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	503.4.1 Caption Controls
	Not Applicable
	

	503.4.2 Audio Description Controls
	Not Applicable
	

	504 Authoring Tools
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	504.2 Content Creation or Editing (if not authoring tool, enter “not applicable”)
	See WCAG 2.x section
	See information in WCAG 2.x section

	504.2.1 Preservation of Information Provided for Accessibility in Format Conversion
	Not Applicable
	Without the appropriate add-ons, alternative formats are not supported.

	504.2.2 PDF Export
	Not Applicable
	Without the appropriate add-ons, PDF export is not supported. 

	504.3 Prompts
	Supports
	

	504.4 Templates
	Partially Supports
	Some templates for content creation integrate third parties and may not be fully accessible.


[bookmark: _heading=h.49x2ik5]Chapter 6: Support Documentation and Services
Notes:
	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	601.1 Scope
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	602 Support Documentation
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features
	Partially Supports
	All written documentation is created with accessibility in mind. All images in the written documentation are accompanied by alt text; all screencasts are captioned and re-present material from the written documentation. More in-depth guides regarding built-in accessibility are forthcoming, in addition to a plain text audit.

	602.3 Electronic Support Documentation
	See WCAG 2.x section
	See information in WCAG 2.x section

	602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic Support Documentation
	Not Applicable
	Non-electronic support documentation is not provided.

	603 Support Services
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	603.2 Information on Accessibility and Compatibility Features
	Supports
	Published conformance report,
accessibility statement, and ability to request updates for accessibility via the forum or GitHub.

	603.3 Accommodation of Communication Needs
	Supports
	Default contact is text-based, via the forum or GitHub. Alternate forms of communication with users can be arranged via email if requested.




[bookmark: _heading=h.2p2csry]EN 301 549 Report
Notes:
[bookmark: _heading=h.147n2zr]Clause 4: Functional Performance Statements (FPS)
Notes:
	Criteria
	Conformance Level
	Remarks and Explanations

	4.2.1 Usage without vision
	Partially Supports
	System is designed to facilitate work with screen readers and assistive technology; functionality may be limited when working with components requiring drag-and-drop interaction.

	4.2.2 Usage with limited vision
	Partially Supports
	System is designed to facilitate work with screen readers and assistive technology; functionality may be limited when working with components requiring drag-and-drop interaction.

	4.2.3 Usage without perception of colour
	Partially Supports
	Color alone is used to distinguish link text. Link text does not have enough of a contrast with surrounding body text and is missing other distinguishing styling, such as underlines, to emphasize the presence of links.

	4.2.4 Usage without hearing
	Supports
	

	4.2.5 Usage with limited hearing
	Supports
	

	4.2.6 Usage with no or limited vocal capability
	Supports
	

	4.2.7 Usage with limited manipulation or strength
	Partially Supports
	Certain patterns employ drag-and-drop gestures, which are not currently fully accessible. Remediation is underway.

	4.2.8 Usage with limited reach
	Supports
	

	4.2.9 Minimize photosensitive seizure triggers
	Supports
	

	4.2.10 Usage with limited cognition, language or learning
	Partially Supports
	The administrative dashboard uses features for cognitive accessibility – consistent location of menu items, consistent layout. However, there is not a simple language option for the interface, and some of the terminology of the systems is specialized.

	4.2.11 Privacy
	Supports
	


[bookmark: _heading=h.3o7alnk]Clause 5: Generic Requirements
Notes: Not Applicable
[bookmark: _heading=h.23ckvvd]Clause 6: ICT with Two-Way Voice Communication 
Notes: Not Applicable
[bookmark: _heading=h.ihv636]Clause 7: ICT with Video Capabilities 
Notes: Not Applicable
[bookmark: _heading=h.32hioqz]Clause 8: Hardware
Notes: Not Applicable
[bookmark: _heading=h.1hmsyys]Clause 9: Web (see WCAG 2.x section)
Notes: See WCAG 2.x
[bookmark: _heading=h.41mghml]Clause 10: Non-Web Documents
Notes: Not Applicable
[bookmark: _heading=h.2grqrue]Clause 11: Software
Notes: The conformance to certain criteria is outside the scope of Omeka remediations due to third party integrations; specific criteria impacted by these third party integrations are noted below.
	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	11.0 General (informative)
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	11.1.1.1 through 11.4.1.3
	See WCAG 2.x section
	See information in WCAG 2.x section

	11.5 Interoperability with assistive technology
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	11.5.1 Closed functionality
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	11.5.2 Accessibility services
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	11.5.2.1 Platform accessibility service support for software that provides a user interface
	See 11.5.2.5 through 11.5.2.17
	See information in 11.5.2.5 through 11.5.2.17

	11.5.2.2 Platform accessibility service support for assistive technologies
	See 11.5.2.5 through 11.5.2.17
	See information in 11.5.2.5 through 11.5.2.17

	11.5.2.3 Use of accessibility services
	See information in 11.5.2.5 through 11.5.2.17
	 See information in 11.5.2.5 through 11.5.2.17

	11.5.2.4 Assistive technology
	Not Applicable
	Omeka S is not an assistive technology.

	11.5.2.5 Object information
	Supports
	

	11.5.2.6 Row, column, and headers
	Supports
	

	11.5.2.7 Values
	Supports
	

	11.5.2.8 Label relationships
	Partially Supports
	We are aware of some interface components, including input and select elements that are improperly labeled or missing labels/accessible names; remediation is underway.

	11.5.2.9 Parent-child relationships
	Supports
	

	11.5.2.10 Text
	Supports
	

	11.5.2.11 List of available actions
	Partially Supports
	We are aware of some interface components, including input and select elements that are improperly labeled or missing labels/accessible names; remediation is underway.

	11.5.2.12 Execution of available actions
	Partially Supports
	We are working on remediating drag actions and actions impeded by improper labelling.

	11.5.2.13 Tracking of focus and selection attributes
	Supports
	

	11.5.2.14 Modification of focus and selection attributes
	Supports
	

	11.5.2.15 Change notification
	Supports
	

	11.5.2.16 Modifications of states and properties
	Supports
	

	11.5.2.17 Modifications of values and text
	Supports
	

	11.6 Documented accessibility usage
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	11.6.1 User control of accessibility features
	Supports
	

	11.6.2 No disruption of accessibility features
	Supports
	

	11.7 User preferences
	Supports
	Omeka S will not override browser-set user options like zoom, etc.

	11.8 Authoring tools
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	11.8.1 Content technology
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	11.8.2 Accessible content creation
	See WCAG 2.x section
(If not authoring tool, enter “Not Applicable”)
	See information in WCAG 2.x section

	11.8.3 Preservation of accessibility information in transformations
	Not Applicable
	Without the appropriate add-ons, alternative formats are not supported.

	11.8.4 Repair assistance
	Not Applicable
	

	11.8.5 Templates
	Partially Supports
	Some templates for content creation integrate third parties and may not be fully accessible


[bookmark: _heading=h.vx1227]Clause 12: Documentation and Support Services
Notes:
	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	12.1 Product documentation
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	12.1.1 Accessibility and compatibility features
	Partially Supports
	All written documentation is created with accessibility in mind, including cognitive. All images in the written documentation are accompanied by alt text; all screencasts are captioned and re-present material from the written documentation. More in-depth guides regarding built-in accessibility features and best authoring practices are forthcoming.

	12.1.2 Accessible documentation
	See WCAG 2.x section
	See information in WCAG 2.x section

	12.2 Support Services
	Heading cell – no response required
	Heading cell – no response required

	12.2.2 Information on accessibility and compatibility features
	Supports
	Published conformance report,
accessibility statement, and ability to request updates for accessibility via the forum or GitHub.

	12.2.3 Effective communication
	Supports
	Default contact is text-based, via the forum or GitHub. Alternate forms of communication with users can be arranged via email if requested.

	12.2.4 Accessible documentation
	See WCAG 2.x section
	See information in WCAG 2.x section


[bookmark: _heading=h.3fwokq0]Clause 13: ICT Providing Relay or Emergency Service Access
Notes: Not Applicable
__________________________________
“Voluntary Product Accessibility Template” and “VPAT” are registered
service marks of the Information Technology Industry Council (ITI)	Page 1 of 2

Page 2 of 3
